
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



<~. 
~ . 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

52 

L.D. 1685 

DATE: 2/13/96 (Filing No H- 701) 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STA TE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

117TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/t,, to H.P. 1232, L.D. 1685, BilL "An 
Act to Provide Recovery for Motor Vehicle Damage to Forest L':1.nc1.s" 

Amend the bill by striking out the title and substi I:llting 
the fOllowing: 

'An Act to Provide Protection from H:otOT.:' vehicle Damage tu 'forest 
Lands' 

Further amend the bill 
"§38S3-D." in subsection 1 
L.D.) by inserting after 
following: 'in fact' 

ln section 1 in that part desiqn~led 
in the 3rd line (page L line 1.0 in 

the follo,,,ing: "forest I anc1 " the 

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part desi9uated 
"§38S3-D." in subsection 3 in paragraph A in the last line (page 
1, line 41 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "forestland" 
and inserting in its place the following: 'forest land' 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end befor'" I:he 
statement of fact the following: 

'FISCAL NOTE 

This bill may increase prosecutions for Class E crimes. If 
a jail sentence is imposed, the additional costs to the counties 
are estimated to be $83.70 per day per prisoner. These costs are 
not reimbursed by the State. The number of prosecutions that may 
resul t in a j ail sentence and the resulting costs to the county 
jail system are expected to be insignificant. 

The additional workload and administrative costs associated 
with the minimal number of new cases filed in the court system 

Page 1-LR3005(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



~, 
~s. 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "~,, to H.P. 1232, L.D. 1685 

can be absorbed wi thin the 
Department. The collection 

budgeted resources of 
of additional fines 

General Fund revenue by minor amounts.' 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

the 
may 

Judicial 
increase 

The amendment changes the ti tIe to represent the intent of 
the bill, which is to create a crime, not a process for civil 
recovery. The amendment also clarifies that the crime is one of 
strict liability. 

The amendment makes a technical correction and adds a fiscal 
note to the bill. 

the following 
Maine Revised 

"An Act to 

The Department of Corrections has prepared 
correctional impact statement pursuant to the 
Statutes, Title 34-A. section 1402: "L.D. 1685, 
Provide Recovery for Motor Vehicle Damage to Forest: 
expand the use of an existing Class E penalties. 

Lands" would 

Sentences imposed for a 
incarceration must be served in 
per sentence to the county for a 

Class E offense resulting in 
a county jail. The average cost 
Class E offense is $5,608." 

Page 2-LR3005(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 


