

	L.D. 1685
2	DATE: 2/13/96 (Filing No H- 701)
4	
6	CRIMINAL JUSTICE
8	
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
12	STATE OF MAINE
14	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 117TH LEGISLATURE
16	SECOND REGULAR SESSION
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1232, L.D. 1685, Bill, "An
20	Act to Provide Recovery for Motor Vehicle Damage to Forest Lands"
22	Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting the following:
24	'An Act to Provide Protection from Motor Vehicle Damage to Forest
26	Lands'
28 30	Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "§3853-D." in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page 1, line 10 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: " <u>forest land</u> " the
32	following: ' <u>in fact</u> '
34	Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "§3853-D." in subsection 3 in paragraph A in the last line (page
36	l, line 41 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " <u>forestland</u> " and inserting in its place the following: ' <u>forest land</u> '
38	Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the statement of fact the following:
40	
42	'FISCAL NOTE
44	This bill may increase prosecutions for Class E crimes. If
46	a jail sentence is imposed, the additional costs to the counties are estimated to be \$83.70 per day per prisoner. These costs are not reimbursed by the State. The number of prosecutions that may
48	result in a jail sentence and the resulting costs to the county jail system are expected to be insignificant.
50	
52	The additional workload and administrative costs associated with the minimal number of new cases filed in the court system

Mis

Page 1-LR3005(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1232, L.D. 1685

R. Or S.

2

4

6

12

can be absorbed within the budgeted resources of the Judicial Department. The collection of additional fines may increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.'

STATEMENT OF FACT

8 The amendment changes the title to represent the intent of the bill, which is to create a crime, not a process for civil 10 recovery. The amendment also clarifies that the crime is one of strict liability.

The amendment makes a technical correction and adds a fiscal 14 note to the bill.

16 The Department of Corrections has prepared the following correctional impact statement pursuant to the Maine Revised
18 Statutes, Title 34-A, section 1402: "L.D. 1685, "An Act to Provide Recovery for Motor Vehicle Damage to Forest Lands" would
20 expand the use of an existing Class E penalties.

22 Sentences imposed for a Class E offense resulting in incarceration must be served in a county jail. The average cost 24 per sentence to the county for a Class E offense is \$5,608."

Page 2-LR3005(2)

